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1. Background and objectives
Site U1604 (proposed Site MB-02C) was cored on the lower slope below the Melville Bugt Trough
Mouth Fan (TMF) at 1943 meters below sea level (mbsl) at 73°06.9077′N, 63°47.3996′W below a
prominent crescent-shaped protrusion of the Melville Bugt TMF on the northwest Greenland
shelf margin (Figure F1). The site was aimed at retrieving a continuous high-resolution record of
ice sheet–ocean interactions and processes going back to early Pleistocene. The depth target was
the base of an expanded drift channel succession situated on the lower slope between two paleo–
ice sheet outlets representing major drainage routes for the northern Greenland ice sheet (NGrIS)

Figure F1. Bathymetry map showing position of Site U1604 in relation to other Expedition 400 sites, as well as Expedition
344S Sites U0100–U0110. Gray line grid = regional 2D seismic data (TGS). Black line grids = high-resolution multichannel
seismic data (LAKO19). Yellow dotted line = seafloor area mapped by multibeam echosounder around deepwater sites.
Dotted outlines = areas covered by 3D seismic on the shelf, dark blue and light blue for ANU (2013) and PITU (2011) surveys,
respectively (Newton et al., 2017; Cox et al., 2021). Bathymetry shown outside areas mapped by spatial geophysical data is
based on International Bathymetric Chart of the Arctic Ocean (IBCAO) v. 3 (Jakobsson et al., 2012).
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into Baffin Bay (Knutz et al., 2019; Newton et al., 2017, 2020, 2021). The sedimentary succession is
covered by regional 2D industry data as well as high-resolution multichannel seismic data provid-
ing a detailed seismic stratigraphy to guide the drilling objectives (Figure F2). The strategy at Site
U1604 was to core through the youngest seismic units (9–11) to capture the expanded deposi-
tional sequence within Seismic Unit 8 showing stratified intervals with asymmetric geometries
resembling contourite drifts. Site U1604 is paired seismic-stratigraphically with Site U1603,
located 16 nmi (~30 km) to the southeast adjacent to a deepwater channel. With Horizon 7 as a
stratigraphic target (about 420 meters below seafloor [mbsf ]), the succession cored at Site U1604
is complementary to Site U1603 but records sedimentation that is more distal to the channel sys-
tem and presumably recovers an interval older than at Site U1603.

The drift-channel succession cored at Site U1604 is influenced by the circulation of deepwater
masses in Baffin Bay, which is poorly constrained by oceanographic data but may be influenced by
a southward flow along the Greenland margin that counters the surface currents (Tang et al.,
2004). Gyre pulses of the West Greenland Current may overflow the site at intermediate water
depths (e.g., down to 800 mbsl) (Münchow et al., 2015). The sediment sequence thickens in a
southward direction nearer to a series of channel features.

The succession is hypothesized to represent interactions between bottom contour currents and
sediments supplied by the NGrIS through glacial–interglacial cycles (Knutz et al., submitted).
Increased glacigenic sediment fluxes may be expected during periods when ice was grounded on
the outer shelf and during phases of ice sheet retreat. The scientific objectives for drilling Site
U1604 are (1) to test the hypothesis that the NGrIS underwent significant deglaciation at intervals
within the frequency range of orbital eccentricity (~100–400 ky) (Schaefer et al., 2016; Knutz et al.,
2019) potentially related to exceptionally warm or prolonged super-interglacials (Melles et al.,
2012; Christ et al., 2023) and (2) to achieve a long-term understanding (e.g., the last 0.5 My or
older) of marine-based ice sheet dynamics and phasing relations between ice streams draining dif-
ferent sectors of the North American and Greenland ice sheets. In particular, we hope that the
records can provide insights to ocean conditions through glacial terminations and ice-ocean
dynamics associated with the different stages of ice sheet configurations (Hiscott et al., 1989;
Simon et al. 2014), which may have far-field effects such as those associated with opening/closing
of the Canadian Arctic straits (Jennings et al., 2022; Kelleher et al., 2022; Lofverstrom et al., 2022)
(Figure F3). Finally, (3) the multiproxy data collected at the two deepwater sites (U1603 and
U1604) will contribute to the objective of testing the regolith hypothesis for the change in orbital
insolation frequency across the mid-Pleistocene transition (Clark and Pollard, 1998; Willeit et al.,
2019).

Figure F2. A. Seismic profile (LAKO_1010) showing location of Site U1604 on the lower slope of the Melville Bugt TMF.
Interpreted Horizons 7–10 and the associated units (Seismic Unit 11 being topmost) are indicated. Site U1604 depths are in
meters based on the preferred time-depth model (see Downhole logging). B. Close-up bathymetry map with seismic sur-
vey lines in the vicinity of Site U1604. Gray line grid = regional 2D seismic data (TGS). Black line grid = high-resolution mul-
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Coring was planned in two holes at Site U1604, both with a target depth of 432 m core depth below
seafloor, Method A (CSF-A), using the advanced piston corer/half-length advanced piston corer
(APC/HLAPC) systems. Downhole logging with the triple combo, Versatile Seismic Imager (VSI),
and Formation MicroScanner (FMS)-sonic tool strings was planned for Hole U1604B.

2. Operations
Site U1604 hole locations, water depths, and the number of cores recovered are listed in Table T1.
All times are local ship time (UTC − 3 h) unless otherwise noted.

2.1. Hole U1604A
The vessel transited 16 nmi from Site U1603 to Site U1604, arriving on location at 0306 h on 3
September 2023. The thrusters were lowered and secured at 0324 h, and the ship was fully in
dynamic positioning mode at 0337 h. The rig crew made up an APC/extended core barrel (XCB)
bottom-hole assembly (BHA) and began tripping the drill pipe. Hole U1604A was spudded at 1020
h, and Core 1H recovered 2.04 m. The seafloor was calculated as 1942.2 mbsl. Cores 1H–26H
advanced from 0 to 206.8 m CSF-A and recovered 195.34 m (96%). Temperature measurements
were made on Cores 4H, 7H, 10H, and 13H.

We switched to the HLAPC coring system; however, Core 400-U1604A-27F only recovered 2.81 m
after a partial stroke. We then switched to the XCB coring system, and Cores 28X–30X advanced
from 209.6 to 233.0 m CSF-A and recovered 23.71 m (103%). At 1930 h on 4 September, ice moved
within 3 nmi of the vessel, and we raised the drill string to 16.2 m CSF-A by 2045 h and began
waiting on ice. By 2300 h, the ice had moved a sufficient distance from the vessel, and we began to
lower the drill string back into Hole U1604A.

The drill string was lowered into Hole U1604A and washed back to 233.0 m CSF-A by 0100 on 5
September. Cores 31X and 32X advanced from 233.0 to 250.6 m CSF-A and recovered 11.05 m
(63%). At 0430 h, ice moved within 3 nmi of the vessel, and we raised the drill string to 16.7 m CSF-
A by 0545 h and began waiting on ice. Ice then entered the 1 nmi exclusion zone, and we raised the

Figure F3. Diagnostic template for interpreting different stages of ice sheet evolution on the northwest Greenland margin,
Expedition 400. GrlS = Greenland ice sheet, IRD = ice-rafted debris, brGDGT = branched glycerol dialkyl glycerol tetraether,
isoGDGT = isoprenoid GDGT, HBI = highly branched isoprenoid.

Parameter Proxy Full ice Termination Interglacial Super-interglacial Pre-GrIS

Ice sheet configuration indicators

Iceberg production IRD 0 to ++ ++++ 0 to + 0 0

Land exposure 10Be 0 0 + ++ +++

Ice cover 10Be/26AI <7 (burial) <7 (burial) 7 7 7

Terrigenous flux Volumetric sed. rate, sedimentary 
magnetism, NGR + to ++ +++++ + + + to ++

Terrestrial productivity Pollen, leaf waxes, DNA, fossils 0 + ++ +++ ++++

Sediment sourcing Elemental, magnetic, mineral, and 
isotopic provenance

Glacial flowline, warm 
- polythermal bed

Glacial flowline, 
warm bed

Multiple ice-rafted 
sources, reworked 

glacial

Fluvial, reworked 
glacial, more local Fluvial, basin only

Weathering intensity Mineralogy, grain size and texture 0 0 + ++ ++++

Glacial meltwater
Salinity reconstructions using �18O  
and trace elements in foraminifera, 

palmitic acid �D 
0 to + ++++ ++ 0 0 to +

Environmental indicators
Depositional processes
(Shelf environment) Lithofacies description Tills Glacial-marine, 

diamicton Hemipelagic Hemipelagic Hemipelagic, 
contourite, deltaic

Depositional processes
(Basin environment) Lithofacies description Glacial-marine,

plumites/turbidites 
Glacial-marine,

plumites/turbidites
Hemipelagic, glacial -

marine, contourite
Hemipelagic, 
contourite Hemipelagic, contourite

Terrestrial climate Pollen, brGDGT, leaf wax Cold, dry Transitional Warm, wet Warmer, wetter Warmest, wettest

Ocean water conditions 
(surface/subsurface)

Dinoflagellate, diatom and 
foraminifera; isoGDGTs (e.g.TEX86)

shell trace elements �D
Cold Cool, strongly stratified Warm, highly seasonal Very warm Very warm

Sea Ice IRD, Dinoflagellates and diatoms; 
biomarkers (HBIs, e.g.IP25) +++ ++ to +++ + 0-? 0-?

U1603, U1604,
U1605, U1608

U1603, U1604,
U1605, U1608

U1603, U1604,
U1605, U1608

U1603, U1604,
U1605, U1608

U1606, U1607,
U1608

Sites
4.2025 publications.iodp.org · 3
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Table T1. Core summary, Site U1604. DRF = drilling depth below rig floor, DSF = drilling depth below seafloor. APC_CALC =
drill string length from rig floor to the bit, plus the length of the extended advanced piston corer (APC) core barrel, minus
the length of core recovered. H = APC, F = HLAPC, X = XCB. NA = not applicable. (Continued on next page.) Download table
in CSV format.

Hole U1604A Hole U1604B
Latitude: 73°6.9002'N Latitude: 73°6.9077′N
Longitude: 63°47.4227′W Longitude: 63°47.3996′W
Water depth (m): 1942.24 Water depth (m): 1943.63
Date started (UTC): 0630 h; 3 September 2023 Date started (UTC): 1015 h; 5 September 2023
Date finished (UTC): 1015 h; 5 September 2023 Date finished (UTC): 2130 h; 9 September 2023
Time on hole (days): 2.16 Time on hole (days): 4.47
Seafloor depth DRF (m): 1953.5 Seafloor depth DRF (m): 1954.9
Seafloor depth est. method: APC_Calc Seafloor depth est. method: APC_Calc
Rig floor to sea level (m): 11.26 Rig floor to sea level (m): 11.27
Penetration DSF (m): 250.6 Penetration DSF (m): 429.6
Cored interval (m): 250.6 Cored interval (m): 429.6
Recovered length (m): 232.91 Recovered length (m): 317.85
Recovery (%): 92.94 Recovery (%): 73.99
Drilled interval (m): NA Drilled interval (m): NA
Drilled interval (no.): 0 Drilled interval (no.): 0
Total cores (no.): 32 Total cores (no.): 55
APC cores (no.): 26 APC cores (no.): 28
HLAPC cores (no.): 1 HLAPC cores (no.): 6
XCB cores (no.): 5 XCB cores (no.): 21
RCB cores (no.): 0 RCB cores (no.): 0
Other cores (no.): 0 Other cores (no.): 0

Core

Top of
interval 
DSF (m)

Bottom
of interval 

DSF (m)

Interval 
advanced 

(m)

Recovered 
length

(m)

Curated
length 

(m)

Core
recovery

(%)

Core on deck 
date 

(2023)

Core on deck 
time 

UTC (h)
Sections 

(N)

400-U1604A-
1H  0.0 2.0 2.0 2.04 2.04 102 3 Sep 1335 3
2H 2.0 11.5 9.5 9.64 9.64 101 3 Sep 1440 8
3H 11.5 21.0 9.5 9.76 9.76 103 3 Sep 1535 8
4H 21.0 30.5 9.5 8.94 8.94 94 3 Sep 1645 7
5H 30.5 40.0 9.5 9.82 9.82 103 3 Sep 1735 8
6H 40.0 49.5 9.5 8.92 8.92 94 3 Sep 1825 7
7H 49.5 59.0 9.5 8.00 8.00 84 3 Sep 1930 7
8H 59.0 68.5 9.5 9.85 9.85 104 3 Sep 2025 8
9H 68.5 78.0 9.5 9.96 9.96 105 3 Sep 2110 8
10H 78.0 87.5 9.5 10.03 10.03 106 3 Sep 2225 8
11H 87.5 97.0 9.5 1.68 1.68 18 3 Sep 2345 3
12H 97.0 106.5 9.5 2.75 2.75 29 4 Sep 0040 3
13H 106.5 116.0 9.5 10.11 10.11 106 4 Sep 0150 8
14H 116.0 123.2 7.2 7.24 7.24 101 4 Sep 0315 6
15H 123.2 132.7 9.5 10.07 10.07 106 4 Sep 0425 8
16H 132.7 134.3 1.6 1.59 1.59 99 4 Sep 0515 2
17H 134.3 143.8 9.5 9.56 9.56 101 4 Sep 0605 8
18H 143.8 153.3 9.5 9.41 9.41 99 4 Sep 0705 8
19H 153.3 161.9 8.6 8.67 8.67 101 4 Sep 0820 7
20H 161.9 171.4 9.5 10.13 10.13 107 4 Sep 0920 8
21H 171.4 180.9 9.5 10.10 10.10 106 4 Sep 1025 8
22H 180.9 181.8 0.9 0.91 0.91 101 4 Sep 1115 2
23H 181.8 191.3 9.5 10.10 10.10 106 4 Sep 1215 8
24H 191.3 200.8 9.5 10.00 10.00 105 4 Sep 1325 8
25H 200.8 204.9 4.1 4.14 4.14 101 4 Sep 1440 4
26H 204.9 206.8 1.9 1.92 1.92 101 4 Sep 1600 3
27F 206.8 209.6 2.8 2.81 2.81 100 4 Sep 1710 3
28X 209.6 219.3 9.7 9.62 9.62 99 4 Sep 1940 8
29X 219.3 229.0 9.7 9.71 9.71 100 4 Sep 2130 8
30X 229.0 233.0 4.0 4.38 4.38 110 4 Sep 2350 4
31X 233.0 241.0 8.0 5.18 5.18 65 5 Sep 0550 5
32X 241.0 250.6 9.6 5.87 5.87 61 5 Sep 0850 5

Hole U1604A totals: 250.6 232.90 232.90 199
.0 .0 .0

400-U1604B-  .0.0.0   .0  .0
1H 0.0  3.6 3.6 3.67 3.67 102 5 Sep 2115 4
2H 3.6 13.1 9.5 8.38 8.38 88 5 Sep 2215 7
3H 13.1 22.6 9.5 9.77 9.77 103 5 Sep 2305 8
4H 22.6 32.1 9.5 9.79 9.79 103 5 Sep 2355 8
5H 32.1 41.6 9.5 9.90 9.90 104 6 Sep 0045 8
6H 41.6 51.1 9.5 0.00 NA 0 6 Sep 0140 0
7H 51.1 60.6 9.5 9.91 9.91 104 6 Sep 0245 8
8H 60.6 70.1 9.5 10.11 10.11 106 6 Sep 0345 8
04.2025 publications.iodp.org · 4
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9H 70.1 79.6 9.5 10.06 10.06 106 6 Sep 0435 8
10H 79.6 89.1 9.5 10.01 10.01 105 6 Sep 0545 8
11H 89.1 98.6 9.5 9.87 9.87 104 6 Sep 0635 8
12H 98.6 103.1 4.5 4.54 4.54 101 6 Sep 0750 4
13H 103.1 105.1 2.0 1.97 1.97 99 6 Sep 0845 3
14H 105.1 105.3 0.2 0.16 0.16 80 6 Sep 1040 1
15X 105.3 105.5 0.2 0.22 0.22 110 6 Sep 1145 1
16H 105.5 115.0 9.5 9.95 9.95 105 6 Sep 1245 8
17H 115.0 124.5 9.5 10.05 10.05 106 6 Sep 1335 8
18H 124.5 134.0 9.5 10.01 10.01 105 6 Sep 1435 8
19H 134.0 141.4 7.4 7.45 7.45 101 6 Sep 1540 6
20H 141.4 150.9 9.5 9.97 9.97 105 6 Sep 1700 8
21H 150.9 155.9 5.0 5.03 5.03 101 6 Sep 1825 5
22H 155.9 163.1 7.2 7.24 7.24 101 6 Sep 1945 6
23F 163.1 167.9 4.8 4.78 4.78 100 6 Sep 2110 5
24H 167.9 176.6 8.7 8.71 8.71 100 6 Sep 2220 7
25H 176.6 182.9 6.3 6.40 6.40 102 6 Sep 2320 6
26H 182.9 189.1 6.2 6.20 6.20 100 7 Sep 0030 5
27H 189.1 198.6 9.5 10.10 10.10 106 7 Sep 0130 8
28H 198.6 208.1 9.5 9.68 9.68 102 7 Sep 0220 8
29H 208.1 214.8 6.7 6.72 6.72 100 7 Sep 0330 6
30H 214.8 216.8 2.0 2.06 2.06 103 7 Sep 0525 3
31F 216.8 218.6 1.8 1.82 1.82 101 7 Sep 0625 3
32F 218.6 223.4 4.8 5.06 5.06 105 7 Sep 0725 5
33F 223.4 228.1 4.7 0.13 0.13 3 7 Sep 0825 1
34F 228.1 232.9 4.8 4.91 4.99 102 7 Sep 0910 5
35F 232.9 237.6 4.7 4.97 5.03 106 7 Sep 1250 5
36X 237.6 247.2 9.6 7.14 7.14 74 7 Sep 1500 6
37X 247.2 256.8 9.6 6.25 6.25 65 7 Sep 1640 5
38X 256.8 266.4 9.6 3.17 3.17 33 7 Sep 2105 3
39X 266.4 276.0 9.6 5.23 5.23 54 7 Sep 2300 5
40X 276.0 285.6 9.6 6.87 6.87 72 8 Sep 0010 6
41X 285.6 295.2 9.6 9.75 9.75 102 8 Sep 0130 8
42X 295.2 304.8 9.6 7.34 7.34 76 8 Sep 0250 6
43X 304.8 314.4 9.6 7.87 7.87 82 8 Sep 0430 6
44X 314.4 324.0 9.6 1.91 1.91 20 8 Sep 0555 3
45X 324.0 333.6 9.6 3.66 3.66 38 8 Sep 0715 4
46X 333.6 343.2 9.6 6.16 6.16 64 8 Sep 0840 6
47X 343.2 352.8 9.6 8.84 8.84 92 8 Sep 0955 7
48X 352.8 362.4 9.6 3.30 3.30 34 8 Sep 1135 4
49X 362.4 372.0 9.6 5.86 5.86 61 8 Sep 1250 5
50X 372.0 381.6 9.6 1.56 1.56 16 8 Sep 1355 2
51X 381.6 391.2 9.6 1.46 1.46 15 8 Sep 1515 2
52X 391.2 400.8 9.6 0.00 NA 0 8 Sep 1735 0
53X 400.8 410.4 9.6 1.21 1.21 13 8 Sep 1920 2
54X 410.4 420.0 9.6 0.38 0.38 4 8 Sep 2105 2
55X 420.0 429.6 9.6 0.29 0.29 3 8 Sep 2230 1

Hole U1604B totals: 429.6 317.90 318.00   283
Site U1604 totals: 680.2 550.80 550.90 482

.0

Core

Top of
interval 
DSF (m)

Bottom
of interval 

DSF (m)

Interval 
advanced 

(m)

Recovered 
length

(m)

Curated
length 

(m)

Core
recovery

(%)

Core on deck 
date 

(2023)

Core on deck 
time 

UTC (h)
Sections 

(N)

Table T1 (continued). 

drill string, clearing the seafloor at 0715 h and ending Hole U1604A. The vessel was moved 700 m
north and then 700 m west to maintain a safe distance from the ice.

A total of 32 cores were taken in Hole U1604A over a 250.6 m interval with 93% recovery. Tem-
perature measurements using the advanced piston corer temperature (APCT-3) tool were taken
on Cores 4H, 7H, 10H, and 13H. Total time on Hole U1604A was 51.84 h (2.16 days). In total, 4.75
h were spent waiting on ice, and an additional 3.75 h of operational time was spent tripping pipe in
and out of Hole U1604A to wait on ice.

2.2. Hole U1604B
By 1600 h on 5 September 2023, we began to move back toward the site, and the vessel was in
position over Hole U1604B (20 m northeast of Hole U1604A) by 1630 h. Hole U1604B was spud-
ded at 1755 h, and the seafloor was established as 1943.6 mbsl. Cores 1H–14H advanced from 0 to
04.2025 publications.iodp.org · 5
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105.3 m CSF-A and recovered 98.14 m (93%). However, Core 14H only recovered 0.16 m of mate-
rial. An XCB core barrel was dropped, and Core 15X advanced from 105.3 to 105.5 m CSF-A and
recovered 0.22 m of hard material. We then switched back to APC coring, and Cores 16H–22H
advanced from 105.5 to 163.1 m CSF-A and recovered 59.68 m (103%). Cores 21H and 22H were
only partial strokes, so we switched to the HLAPC system for Core 23F, which advanced from
163.1 to 167.9 m CSF-A and recovered 4.78 m (100%). We switched back to APC coring, and Cores
24H–30H advanced from 167.9 to 216.8 m CSF-A and recovered 49.87 m (102%). We then
switched to the HLAPC coring system, and Cores 31F–35F advanced from 216.8 to 237.6 m CSF-
A and recovered 16.89 m (83%). With ice still in the general area, we decided to install a free-fall
funnel (FFF) to allow us to complete coring and logging of the site in Hole U1604B. The FFF was
deployed at 1530 h on 7 September, and by 1630 h, we resumed coring Hole U1604B. Cores 36X–
55X advanced from 237.6 to 429.6 m CSF-A and recovered 88.25 m (46%).

Sepiolite (drilling mud) was swept into the hole, and heavy barite mud was added in preparation
for logging Hole U1604B. The drill string was tripped up, and the end of the pipe was set at 58.7 m
CSF-A. The quad combo tool string was rigged up by 0100 h on 9 September and deployed to the
base of Hole U1604B. Following a complete pass of the hole, the quad combo was pulled to the rig
floor and broken down. The FMS was then assembled and deployed at 0640 h. The FMS was run,
and the tools were back on deck by 1200 h. With logging completed, we tripped the pipe out of
Hole U1604B and cleared the rig floor at 1720 h. The drill floor was secured for transit, and the
thrusters were raised and secured for transit at 1824 h, ending Hole U1604B and Site U1604.

A total of 55 cores were taken in Hole U1604B over a 429.6 m interval with 74% recovery. Total
time on Hole U1604B was 107.28 h (4.47 days). In total, 8.50 h were spent waiting on ice, and an
additional 1.75 h of operational time was spent starting a new hole after needing to abandon Hole
U1604A to ice.

3. Lithostratigraphy
Site U1604 consists of two overlapping holes (U1604A and U1604B) cored to a total depth of 429.6
m CSF-A. Hole U1604A reached 250.6 m CSF-A with 92.9% recovery. Hole U1604B reached 429.6
m CSF-A with 74.0% recovery. There were no drilled intervals at Site U1604.

The stratigraphy of Site U1604 is divided into three lithostratigraphic units (I–III; Figure F4; Table
T2). Named sedimentary lithofacies include massive mud, weakly stratified mud, calcareous mud,
thinly laminated mud, interlaminated sand and mud, and gravel-bearing sediment (Figure F5).

Lithostratigraphic Unit I contains the uppermost ~210 m of this site, and all facies are present in
various proportions. Unit I is divided into two subunits (IA and IB). Subunit IA is ~110 m thick
and contains massive mud, weakly stratified mud, and laminated mud lithofacies with interbeds of
calcareous mud and gravel-bearing sediment. Subunit IB spans ~100 m; it is lithologically very
similar to Subunit IA but contains a larger proportion of interlaminated sand and mud and has
